
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Chris Curtis
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 20 March 2019

Notice of meeting

Audit Committee 

Date: Thursday, 28 March 2019

Time: 7.30 pm

Place: Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB

To the members of the Audit Committee

Councillors:

M.J. Madams (Chairman)
C.A. Davis

Q.R. Edgington
J.G. Kavanagh

H.A. Thomson (Vice-
Chairman)
H.R.D. Williams

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Purpose
To provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial 
and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process

Core Functions
(a) To approve (but not direct) the internal audit’s strategy, plan and performance.
(b) To review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and to seek 

assurance that action has been taken where necessary.
(c) To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies.
(d) To consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti fraud and anti corruption arrangements.  
Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 
auditors and inspectors.

(e) To be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and to take actions 
required to improve it.

(f) To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit 
process is actively promoted.

(g) To review the financial statements, external auditors opinion and reports to 
members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit.



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes 5 - 10
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2018 and 
the extraordinary meeting held on 5 February 2019.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 11 - 28
To receive and note the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 issued by 
KMPG, external auditors.

5.  Update from KPMG on Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and VFM 
Statement for 2017/18

29 - 150

To receive a shortened version of the ISA260 for 2017/18 and an 
update on the Value for Money Statement for 2017/18.

6.  Procurement update 151 - 168
To receive an update from the Head of Corporate Governance on the 
review of procurement strategy.

7.  Recruitment & Retention and Partnerships
To receive a verbal update from the Group Head of Commissioning and 
Transformation.

8.  Brexit update 169 - 174
To receive an update from the Group Head of Commissioning and 
Transformation on the current situation and the implications for the 
Council.

9.  Corporate Risk Management To Follow
To note the report and recommend the Corporate Risk Register to 
Cabinet for approval.

10.  External Audit Plan 2018/19 175 - 210
To receive the External Audit Annual Plan for 2018/19 issued by BDO.



4

11.  Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20 To Follow
To receive the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2019/20.

12.  Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Strategy 211 - 222
To review and recommend to Cabinet the changes proposed to the Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy.

13.  Committee Work Programme 223 - 224
To consider and approve the work programme for the municipal year 
2019/20.



Minutes of the Audit Committee
1 November 2018

Present:
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman)

Councillors:

J.G. Kavanagh H.A. Thomson H.R.D. Williams

Apologies: Councillors C.A. Davis and Q.R. Edgington

251/18  Election of Vice Chairman of Audit Committee 
It was proposed by Councillor Williams and seconded by Councillor Madams 
and resolved that Councillor H.A. Thomson be appointed Vice Chairman of 
the Audit Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 2018/19.

252/18  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 were approved as a correct 
record.

253/18  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

254/18  Corporate Risk Management 
The Internal Audit Manager reported that positive progress had been made in 
a number of areas and there were no red risk categories.  The risks affecting 
the Council were summarised as outlined in the report and a number of items 
were highlighted, including information governance, system administrator 
roles, acquisitions and investments and procurement.  An update on the 
monitoring of development works being undertaken on behalf of the Council 
was circulated and is attached to the minutes.  

The Committee discussed a number of risks including those associated with 
the system administrator roles and where they should sit, staffing levels, the 
information governance development plans and risks associated with Surrey 
County Council’s need to save £85m over the next year.

The Corporate Risk Register was considered to be an accurate reflection of 
the risks affecting the Authority and progress on actions was documented on 
the Register.

Resolved that:
1. The contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and accepted;
2. That the Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 

approval.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee, 1 November 2018 - continued

2

255/18  Brexit 
The Committee were advised that central government were now starting to 
issue further information on Brexit and some technical papers had been 
received.  It was considered that matters should become clearer in the next 
month or so.  It was considered that the Council was not as exposed as some 
others due to the demographics and as a result of the Council not receiving 
any EU funding.  The main risks were considered to be costs in the supply 
chain.  It was likely that there would be change in public procurement 
regulations but not immediately.  

The Committee noted the report and asked for an update at their next meeting 
so they could continue to assess any risks associated with Brexit.

256/18  Update on outstanding external audit matters 
Joanne Lees, the KPMG partner with responsibility for the Council’s audit, 
was unable to attend the meeting.  KPMG had provided a concise status 
update of the areas they were working on. 

The Committee noted the report and that KPMG anticipated the work would 
be completed by the end of November 2018.  The Committee were concerned 
and very disappointed that there appeared to have been little progress made 
since July and KPMG’s target for completion in August had not been met.  
The Committee discussed the options available to escalate the complaint 
process should the revised target date not be met.  The Chairman asked to be 
kept updated of events.

257/18  External Audit Plan update 
Leigh Lloyd-Thomas of BDO LLP, the Council’s auditors from April 2018, was 
present at the meeting and advised the Committee that they could not access 
files until KPMG had issued the Value for Money statements for 2016/17 and 
2017/18.  If KPMG concluded their work before Christmas it would not be an 
issue, but he warned that beyond that would have a serious impact.  

BDO advised that they were able to start on the transactional business and 
planning aspect of the audit prior to finalisation of KPMG’s work.   

258/18  SBC Property/Relationship with External Auditor 
Deputy Chief Executive Collier outlined the commercial relationship between 
the external auditors, BDO LLP, and Spelthorne Borough Council following 
the Council’s acquisition of Thames Tower, Reading.  BDO have a number of 
offices and the terms of the lease for this particular office had been agreed 
with the previous owner of the premises.

A letter from BDO confirming that their Ethical Partner had considered the 
situation and concluded that it did not present a threat to their independence 
and objectivity was considered by the Committee.

Page 6



Audit Committee, 1 November 2018 - continued

3

The Committee noted the relationship and were agreed that it did not 
compromise the independence of the auditor.

259/18  Report on the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report on the effectiveness of the 
system of internal audit and gave an update on the external quality 
assessment referred to in the report.  

An external quality assessment had been conducted as part of a three way 
reciprocal arrangement with two other Surrey borough councils and a draft 
report relating to Spelthorne Internal Audit had been received; this would be 
shared with the Committee once it had been finalised. The overall conclusion 
was that generally we conformed to standards and, if the areas for 
improvement are addressed, would be able to report substantial compliance 
with standards. The action areas highlighted were areas that the Internal Audit 
Manager had identified during the self-assessment process. 

The Chairman thanked Punita for her report.

Resolved to note the report on the effectiveness of internal audit 2018/19.  

260/18  Internal Audit Interim Report 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report which summarised the work 
undertaken by Audit Services during the period April 2018 to September 2018 
and provided the Council with assurance on the adequacy of its internal audit 
systems of control.  Attention was drawn to the positive feedback received in 
relation to the arrangement with Reigate and Banstead Borough Council for 
counter fraud work which had resulted in significant positive returns.

It was resolved to note the Interim Internal Audit report.

261/18  Committee Work Programme 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2018/19 municipal year.

Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2018/19 municipal year, be approved subject to the addition of the following 
updates in March 2019:

 Recruitment and retention
 Procurement 
 Brexit

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Audit Committee
5 February 2019

Present:
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman)

Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

H.R.D. Williams
In attendance: Councillor I.T. Harvey, Leader of the Council

Apologies: Councillors C.A. Davis and Q.R. Edgington

27/19  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.
28/19  External Audit Report on Audit and Statement of Accounts 

2016/17 
The Chief Finance Officer reported that external auditors appointed by the 
Public Sector Auditor Appointments, KPMG, were required, in accordance 
with international auditing standards, to annually report to the Council on:

 Their opinion on the Statement of Accounts
 Any uncorrected items in the Statement of Accounts
 Qualitative aspects of the Council’s accounting practices and financial 

reporting
 The Annual Governance Statement
 Their annual Value for Money conclusion

They also report annually on their audit of the Council’s accounting and 
internal control systems.

KPMG had presented a draft ISA260 report to the Audit Committee in October 
2017, pending completion of their Value For Money (VFM) work on the BP 
campus acquisition. An update on that work was provided at the July 2018 
meeting. Having completed this work, KPMG had issued their opinions on the 
2016/17 Accounts and on the Value for Money Statement. 

Joanne Le
[...]
ion, which is not permitted for Local Authorities. 

P
age 40



11

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

DRAFT

Section Two

Financial statements audit

Authority other areas of audit focus

Those risks with less likelihood of giving rise to a material error but which are nevertheless worthy of audit understanding.

Other areas of audit focus Account balances effected Summary of findings

Group accounts Group CIES, Group Balance 
Sheet

The Authority has a wholly owned subsidiary, Knowle Green Estates Ltd and was required to prepare Group 
Accounts in 2017/18 on the basis of materiality. There is a risk that the assets within the subsidiary are not valued 
appropriately and that the related party entries disclosed within the Authority accounts are materially misstated. 
There is also a risk that the disclosures required per applicable Accounting Standards and Code Guidance are not 
made appropriately within the financial statements. 

We reviewed the valuation of the assets held within Knowle Green Estates Ltd, including assessing the 
professional competence of the valuer engaged and reviewing the instructions sent to the valuer. We reviewed 
and checked the disclosures made within the Authority accounts for accuracy, presentation and compliance with 
applicable Accounting Standards and Code guidance. 

As a result of this work we determined that the Authority had incorrectly applied the small company exemption to 
KGE Ltd in 2017/18. We reviewed transactions related to KGE Ltd and confirmed these had been correctly 
consolidated into the Group accounts. 

P
age 41



12

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms af
[...]
ng for post-Brexit very difficult.

1.3 Although it is still unknown how the UK will leave the EU, it is appropriate that 
we consider the potential risks and opportunities facing the Council, and the 
wider community, based on our exit from the EU with “No Deal”.  Brexit, as an 
issue, has been added to the Corporate Register. 

1.4 The main areas to cover in terms of addressing risk are:-

 Establishing the Council’s exposure to the different corporate, project 
and financial risks of Brexit

Page 169

Agenda Item 8



 Engagement with local partners to understand how Brexit affects their 
risks and any shared risks

 Reviewing significant policies relevant to the management of these 
risks (e.g. investment policy) to ensure they are fit for purpose in the 
new environment

 Assessing any impact of the risk assessment on the assumptions used 
to generate the medium  term financial plan 

 Continuing to report on and update members on emerging issues/risks 
and likely impacts on the Council.

 Monitoring staffing issues in services which could be most affected. 

 Monitoring the impact and implications of any future agreement 
between the UK and EU

 Identifying the opportunities. 

1.5 However, the risks are complex and impact on regulatory services as well, so 
leaving the EU is not a straightforward process.  The impacts could take some 
time to evolve.  Additionally as we do not have a full picture of the impacts it is 
difficult to be definitive.  However, it is generally considered that there will be 
legal, economic, social and political implications whatever form departure 
from the EU takes.   

1.6 The Government has circulated to local authorities a checklist of issues to 
address in terms of risk.  Together with the general risks identified above this 
forms the basis below of a summary of key issues for the Council.

1.7 Statutory Services including environmental, leisure and community (others 
such as social care are of importance to County but could 
[...]
t application 

of accounting 

standards

• Understanding of 

the control 

environment.

MINDSET
• Scepticism

• Independent

• Focus on the 

shareholder as user

• Robustness and 

moral courage.

AUDIT QUALITY 
CORNERSTONES

AUDIT QUALITYAudit quality

CONTENTS

Appendices contents

Responsibilities

Our responsibilities

Communication with you

Independence

Materiality

Materiality: Definition and 

application

Audit quality

P
age 209



FOR MORE INFORMATION: The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we 

believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a complete record 

of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use of the organisation and 

may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written consent. No responsibility to any 

third party is accepted.

BDO is an award winning UK member firm of BDO International, the world’s fifth largest 

accountancy network, with more than 1,500 offices in over 160 countries.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and 

a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate partnership, 

operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both 

separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 

investment business.

© 2019 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas

t: 020 7983 2616

e: leigh.lloyd-thomas@bdo.co.uk

P
age 210



Audit Committee

28 March 2019

Title Anti- Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy

Purpose of the report To make a decision
Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Audit Committee is asked to:

1. Endorse the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and
Corruption Strategy
2. Recommend the proposed changes to the Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption
[...]
gy continues to 
underpin the Council’s commitment to prevent all forms of fraud, bribery and 
corruption, demonstrating the important role it plays in the overall corporate 
governance framework. 

1.6 As part of this review, some changes are proposed under each main section 
of the strategy and have been highlighted in yellow at Appendix 1. These 
relate to the following sections/references : 

 Introduction –reference to Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government; 

 Culture – suggested clarification regarding who concerns should be 
reported to. The importance of Managers and officers at all levels not 
becoming complacent about the risk of fraud has been highlighted. 
There is also reference to the Confidential Reporting Code and 
‘Protect’, formerly known as ‘Public Concern at Work’. Protect are a 
registered Charity and provide a confidential advice line for staff and 
members to raise concerns about possible misconduct;  

 Codes/Procedures -  reference to the planned review of the Council’s 
Constitution in 2019 as well as self- assessment of the authority’s 
Whistleblowing arrangements ; 

 Systems –reference to maintaining internal controls to minimise the 
risk of errors, fraud, bribery and corruption;

 Detection and Investigation – reference to who concerns should be 
reported to. The Head of Corporate Governance holds responsibility for 
responding to allegations of bribery and corruption. Any lessons learnt 
from Investigations undertaken relating to systematic weaknesses will 
be highlighted and should feed back into improving fraud 
prevention/detection measures. A new section has been added setting 
out the counter fraud measures underway through Spelthorne’s 
collaborative working with Partners; 

 Awareness – this section has been expanded to reflect developments. 

1.2 Various best practice principles promoted in publications such as CIPFA’s 
‘Code of practice on managing the risks of fraud and corruption’, ‘Fighting 
Fraud and Corr
[...]
), Business Rates, and Council Tax. Cumulative fraud returns for 
Spelthorne up to 31.12.18 exceed £2.4m of which £481k are cashable savings. 

Spelthorne’s position on Resources: The above position/approach is referred to in 
the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy.

                                                                                                   
2. Options analysis and proposal
Either:

i. To note the current position and accept the amendments proposed to the Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy. (Preferred option)

Page 214



Or:

ii. To make no changes to the strategy, thereby not reflecting current
practices or requirements.

3.  Financial implications
3.1 Resources required (staff time) to implement actions to prevent and detect
Fraud, bribery and corruption risks should be contained within existing budgets. 
There is approved funding for additional corporate counter fraud resource until 
March 2022 to support Housing, Business Rates and Council Tax. Costs associated 
with Corporate Fraud awareness training (for all staff) are being explored with a view 
to being funded from the corporate training budget. 

3.2 There may be a requirement from time to time to bring in subject matter experts 
and Investigators to undertake or assist Special investigations (relating to suspected 
internal fraud or irregularity) as there is insufficient capacity within the Internal Audit 
team to undertake the whole process, particularly given that investigations are often 
by their nature very resource intensive. Day rates could be in the region of £400 per 
day. There is currently no specific budget assigned for this purpose.    

4. Other considerations
4.1 Associated risks and consequences of fraud, bribery and corruption include 

financial losses (potentially high value), reputational damage to the authority, 
corporate offences (a failure to prevent bribery is now regarded as a 
corporate offence), significant harm to staff or t
[...]
Audit Manager / Chief 
Finance Officer/Audit Committee

Report

March 2020
Corporate Risk Management Internal Audit Manager Report
Corporate Risk Register Head of Service  - as appropriate Updates on 

target dates 
missed

Anti-fraud, bribery and 
Corruption Strategy

Internal Audit Manager
 

Report 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 
2020/21

Internal Audit Manager Report

Committee’s Work programme 
for 2020/2021

Internal Audit Manager/Chief 
Finance Officer/Audit Committee

Work 
Programme

 
2.4 Any topics identified during consideration of the business at this 

meeting will need to be included in the above Work Programme.
2.5 Other issues Members wish to raise for consideration at the next or any 

future meeting and agreed by the Committee, may be included in the 
Work Programme. 

2.6 External audit may have one or two reports that arise from time to time 
which are not possible to predict in advance but will be incorporated 
into the Work Programme or appear on the agenda as appropriate.

2.7 Managers may be required to attend the Committee, similarly to that 
resolved in Minute No. 227/06, to explain why they have not 
implemented the recommendations of the Head of Audit Services. It is 
not possible to predict these circumstances but they will be dealt with 
as and when they arise either by incorporating into the Work 
Programme or appearing on the agenda as appropriate.

3. Resolution
The Committee is asked to consider and approve the Work Programme 
as submitted and/or amended at the meeting.

Contact: Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager (01784) 446454.
Report Author: Chris Curtis, Committee Manager (01784) 446240

Page 224


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17
	5 Update from KPMG on Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and VFM Statement for 2017/18
	Appendix A - 2017-18 SBC ISA260 DRAFT 2019-03-18 updated
	Appendix B - 201718 SoA 190319 for Audit Committee

	6 Procurement update
	Procurement Strategy FINAL 2019 02 14

	8 Brexit update
	10 External Audit Plan 2018/19
	12 Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Strategy
	Appendix 1 Revised Anti  Fraud Bribery and Corruption Strategy to AC-March19

	13 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Audit Committee
28 March 2019

Present:
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman)

Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

H.R.D. Williams

Apologies: Councillors C.A. Davis and Q.R. Edgington

93/19  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2018 and the extraordinary 
meeting held on 5 February 2019 were approved as a correct record.

94/19  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

95/19  Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 
The Committee resolved to note the Annual Audit letter for 2016/17.

96/19  Update from KPMG on Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and VFM 
Statement for 2017/18 

Terry Collier, Chief Finance Officer, advised that KPMG had not yet finalised 
reviewing the accounts for 2017/18 but had provided a draft audit report for 
the Committee’s consideration.  A draft Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 
had also been included to give members an opportunity to comment on that 
and ask questions.  

Joanne Lees, KPMG, said that their work on the statement of accounts was 
substantially complete, subject to cross-checking etc. The draft ISA260 gave 
a summary of the work undertaken on financial statements; there were 
considered to be four significant risks that required specific audit attention and 
KPMG were also mandated to consider two other areas of risk.  Their findings 
were contained in the report and whilst recommendations for improvement 
had been identified for some areas, no exceptions were reported.  

The KPMG report stated that in KPMG’s view the Council had incorrectly 
applied the small company exemption to Knowle Green Estate Ltd (KGE Ltd), 
a wholly owned subsidiary company, and that subsidiary auditors should be 
appointed to audit that company. Transactions relating to KGE Ltd had been 
correctly consolidated into the Group accounts.



Audit Committee, 28 March 2019 - continued

2

Joanne Lees advised that work in relation to the Value for Money statement 
for 2017/18 had not been completed and despite requests from the 
Committee, was unable to give any indication of when this might be finalised.  
The auditors were asked for the reasons for the delay and what they required 
from the Council to enable the work to be completed.  The Committee 
reiterated their desire for the process to be completed as soon as possible, 
and expressed their dissatisfaction at the continuing delay which was 
impacting on staff and BDO, the external auditors for the current year.  

The Committee resolved to note the report.

97/19  Procurement update 
Michael Graham, Head of Corporate Governance advised the Committee that 
responsibility for procurement had passed to Legal Services in January 
following the departure of the previous postholder.

An interim appointment, at a more senior level, had been made for a period of 
6 months to review the strategy, requirements and approach.  Discussions 
had taken place with stakeholders and opportunities identified for 
procurement.  Benefits of the revised strategy would include: 

 Better visibility of process for everyone
 A proper contract register to be put in place
 Thoroughly detailed business cases to ensure the best outcome  
 Improved contract management 

Consideration would be given to working with other local authorities when 
suitable occasions arose, for example on large construction projects where 
there was an overlap with local economy and the possibility of significant 
savings. 

The Committee raised questions about comparative pricing, frameworks, and 
measuring success.  Michael Graham advised that a good business case was 
key to the success of all major procurement initiatives. He was confident that 
with the Council’s clear focus for the next five years, it would be possible to 
keep a close eye on contract management.  Project planning tools would 
assist in this and they would liaise with the project management team on this 
front.  

A Procurement Projects Group had been established which would meet 
monthly to advise stakeholders on the progression of items on the 
procurement plan, offer help and support, identify common issues, and 
identify training required.  It was anticipated that the work of the Group could 
benefit Project Management as projects may be identified at an earlier stage.

The Committee thanked Michael Graham for the report and looked forward to 
receiving further regular reports on progress made.

It was resolved to note the update.



Audit Committee, 28 March 2019 - continued

3

98/19  Recruitment & Retention and Partnerships 
Sandy Muirhead, Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation gave an 
update to the Committee on recruitment and retention of staff.

The Council had moved to local terms and conditions of pay with effect from 1 
April 2019.  This had given flexibility to look at salaries in relation to local 
circumstances and affordability to ensure we are able to recruit and retain 
good quality staff.

Retention allowances can be paid to staff in ‘hard to fill’ posts or to retain staff 
for the duration of particular work or projects.  Restructuring of teams had 
resulted in the removal of some allowances.  In terms of recruitment to these 
roles, more specific technical sites and social media were being used.

The apprenticeship levy had been used on upskilling 19 existing staff and the 
appointment of 4 new apprentices.

Mental health wellbeing in the workplace initiatives were being planned and 
would be rolled out across the organisation.

Resolved to note the update.

99/19  Brexit update 
Sandy Muirhead, Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation, 
presented an update to the Committee on Brexit.  The lack of certainty about 
how the UK will leave the EU has made planning for post-Brexit very difficult.  
Brexit, as an issue, had been added to the Corporate Risk Register.

The report highlighted some of the perceived risks and the potential impact on 
the Council and the local area.   

The Committee resolved to note the report.

100/19  Corporate Risk Management 
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the risks affecting the Council as 
outlined in the report and was pleased to report that there were no items with 
a red status.  However it was important that officers provided updates, and 
maintained ownership of their risks and the appropriate control measures.

The Internal Audit Manager drew attention to items that she considered may 
require closer monitoring as a result of changes taking place.

In view of the Council’s change of focus from property investment to 
development, the Committee suggested that a new set of risks around 
construction liability, Health and Safety issues and tenancy related issues, 
should be incorporated into the register.  It was agreed that this should be 
raised at the next meeting of the Health and Safety Group.



Audit Committee, 28 March 2019 - continued

4

The Committee resolved to note the report and recommend it to Cabinet for 
approval.
 
101/19  External Audit Plan 2018/19 
Leigh Lloyd-Thomas, BDO, presented an overview of the external audit plan 
for 2018/19, outlining the risks to be assessed, the reasons for examining 
them, and their planned approach.

Mr Lloyd-Thomas advised that BDO, as parent auditor, would look at KGE Ltd 
from the group consolidation position.  They took a different view from KPMG 
with regard to exemption of KGE Ltd, as a subsidiary company, from an audit, 
however it was good practice to have one.  The Chief Finance Officer advised 
that it had not been practical to do so for the last financial year due to the tight 
closing timescale and the need to close and consolidate the group accounts, 
however, it was planned to do so in the future, particularly in view of the 
potential increase in volume of activity in forthcoming years.

Mr Lloyd-Thomas advised that BDO were unable to view the 2017/18 audit file 
until KPMG had completed their Value for Money statement.  Interim work had 
proved difficult as Spelthorne officers had been busy with KPMG work.  It was 
hoped that BDO would be in a position to report back to the Audit Committee 
in September 2019 as transactional work would be completed by then, 
however it would depend on KPMG’s work being finalised.

Resolved to note the external audit plan.

102/19  Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20 
The Internal Audit Manager outlined the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 
which sets out the work for the year, detailing planned assignments and 
corporate roles and responsibilities required to be undertaken by the team.  

The list had been reduced and ranked in priority order at the request of the 
management team based on the manpower resource of the audit team.  The 
Internal Audit Manager advised that they were also considering revising the 
timing of the audit planning to align more closely with the budget cycle so they 
could put forward a growth bid for consideration at the appropriate time.  The 
Chief Finance Officer advised that management were aware that Spelthorne 
have fewer resources than other local authorities and were working within the 
budget set for the current financial year.  There was an opportunity to look at 
the structure as part of a wider review at an appropriate time.

The Committee asked to be updated at the November meeting.

Resolved to note the internal audit annual plan.

103/19  Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Strategy 
The Internal Audit Manager presented the report on the annual review of the 
Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy.  The Strategy forms part of the 



Audit Committee, 28 March 2019 - continued

5

Council’s Constitution, is in line with best practice, and continues to underpin 
the Council’s commitment to prevent all forms of fraud, bribery and corruption.
 
The proposed amendments were set out in the report.  In response to 
questions regarding collaboration with local housing associations to reduce 
housing benefit fraud, the Internal Audit Manager advised that this was slowly 
improving but the monopoly position had not been helpful with respect to the 
main social housing provider in the Borough. 
 
Other options considered:
To make no changes to the Strategy, thereby not reflecting current
practices or requirements.

Resolved to:
1. Endorse the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy;
2. Recommend the proposed changes to the Anti-Fraud Bribery and 

Corruption Strategy to Cabinet for approval.

104/19  Committee Work Programme 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the 2019/20 Municipal 
year and agreed:

 the addition of an extraordinary meeting in September to discuss the 
2018/19 audit if BDO were in a position to report back

 an update on resource for audit team is added to the agenda for the 
November Committee work.

Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the 2019/20 Municipal 
year, be approved subject to the inclusion of the above.


